scenario. Doing so assumes that the District can: (1) continue to
collect an average of $1,375 per student in bond revenues each
year, (2) dedicate two thirds of those bond revenues toward new
construction, and (3) acquire land for new facilities at an average
price of $675,000 per acre.

Discussion of the Results
The main benefit of a business-as-usual approach to facility
development is that it already has the general support of the
community. Therefore, the District can expect residents—unless
their average service preferences or economic circumstances shift
significantly—to support future capital bonds.

An ongoing concern of the District, and one reason for this Study,
is that acquiring land for new schools could get increasingly
expensive. Exhibit 5-4 provides some perspective. Yes, $17 million
is a lot of money, and the real number (depending on market
conditions and public policy) could easily be higher. But the cost
of land is only 1% of the cost of new buildings because most of
the new buildings are replacements of schools on sites the District
already owns. Doubling the land cost would double its share to 2%
and still leave the District well within the funding estimate.

Fall 2017  |  31

Scenario Evaluation

Exhibit 5-4. Scenario 1 Facility Model Steps and Results

Key Assumptions for Each Step Elementary K–8 Middle High Option Total

Step 1: Evaluate Need
Evaluate existing school capacity (permanent and portable seats) 19,833 2,630 9,536 12,972 2,497 47,468

Calculate 2065 enrollment under normal growth scenario 21,437 4,521 9,836 13,933 3,607 53,333

Capacity Deficit (1,604) (1,891) (300) (961) (1,110) (5,865)

Step 2: Replace Schools
Replace ES, MS, and HS at target capacity; replace option schools at necessary capacity

Replace if built before 1966 11 1 4 2 2 20
Replace if built between 1966 and 1986, and 100 seats under target capacity 8 0 0 0 1 9
Total Replaced Schools 19 1 4 2 3 29

Step 3: Shift Students
Do not allow students to cross Hwys 26 or 217, unless already doing so

Do not allow students to travel past an at-capacity school to attend one further away

Step 4: Add/Remove Capacity
Eliminate school replacement from Step 2, if built before 1966 and 1986, and the
District does not need the extra capacity (3) 0 0 0 0 (3)

Eliminate school if District does not need the capacity in that area (1) 0 0 0 0 (1)
Add new schools for ES, MS, and HS at target capacity 2 0 0 1 0 3
Total replaced plus new schools 17 1 4 3 3 28

Step 5: Evaluate Costs
Land acquisition cost for new schools $18,225,000 $0 $0 $37,125,000 $0 $55,350,000
Building cost for replacement and new schools 655,775,000 38,575,000 245,484,000 545,205,000 278,486,000 1,763,525,000

Total Cost $674,000,000 $38,575,000 $245,484,000 $582,330,000 $278,486,000 $1,818,875,000

Source: ECONorthwest with data from BSD

32  |  Futures Study

Scenario Evaluation

Scenario 2: High Growth
This Scenario considers the District response to an increase in
enrollment (demand) that is beyond the base case (Scenario 1).
This increase will come from two sources: (1) higher-than-expected
population growth (based on the Washington County Futures
Study high-growth scenario), and (2) the addition of early childhood
education. Under this scenario, the amount of external competition
for students remains as expected. This scenario allows the District to
choose facility models that diverge from those of today.